-.. ANALOG
W DEVICES
HighResolution,
0igitalto AnalogConverter
FEATURES
DAC-14/16QM
16 Bit Resolution
Linearity Error Less Than: IO.0015% (16 Bit Model)

14/16 BIT
O/A CONVERTER
ORDERING GUIDE:
OUTPUT FEEDBACK OFFSET ZERO
RANGE RESISTOR ADJUST ADJUST
0 to +lOV Complementary Binary: Ground 46 Connect 71
Connect 47 to 70 to Zero
Complementary BCD: Adjust Pot
Connect 47 to 68
:tl0V Complementary Offset Connect 44, 46 to Not Connected
Binary: Connect Offset Adjust Pot
47 to 68
:t5V Complementary Offset Connect 44,46 to Not Connected
Binary: Connect Offset Adjust Pot
47 to 70
N
mg
4 x
155
N
0
..
DAC- XX QM /XXX
Linearity
14 Bits C-B
16 Bits (Complementary Binary)
CBDI
(Complementary BCD)
Note:
1CBD available only in It,-bit resolution
OBSOLETE
INPUT OPTIONS
The DAC-QG can be ordered with direct input, or in the case
of the 14/16 bit models with the optional input register. When
direct input is chosen, the user may only select one of the codes
which,is standard for the particular DAC-QM which is mounted.
When the optional input register is chosen, the user may select
anyone of the following codes: Binary, 2 's Complement, Sign
plus MagnitUde Binary, BCD, Sign plus MagnitUde BCD. The
code ordered by the user is set at the factory by means of vari-
ous jumpers in the logic circuitry.
STROBE CHARACTERISTICS OF OPTIONAL REGISTER
Figure 8 shows the idealized strobe characteristics of the op-
tional input register. The system utilizes a dynamic strobe cir-
cuit, transferring input data to the register essentially at the
time of the leading edge of the strobe pulse. Due to the ex-
tremely wide dynamic range of operation of the DAC-16QG,
it is an important consideration to operate all circuits in opti-
mum noise modes. For instance, the DAC-16QG will operate
when its strobe rise time is faster than indicated, but the
larger high frequency content on the fast leading edge is
liable to leak through the circuit, and cause detectable noise
at the output. In the same way, noise caused by the strobe
trailing edge is inherently minimized by the circuit unless the
trailing edge occurs much longer than 500ns after the leading
edge. Here again, the circuit will work properly with the long
strobe, but it is likely that detectable noise will appear at the
output.
DATA STABLE
DATA ~
N
CHANGING: OISE DERATE
+)2.SV I :-SO- I IF LONGER~ SOOns-:10% I i " :I I
-: I II ~~SOns :~ !-~SOns
OV
Figure 8. DAC-14/160G Strobe with Optional Input Register
CONVERTER OPTIONS
The DAC-QG is normally ordered with the DAC-14/16QM.
However, any converter in the DAC-QM line, such as the
DAC-12QM, could be used, thereby providing it with tran-
sient suppression and a high performance OUtput amplifier.
OUTPUT OPTIONS
The user can choose one of three standard output amplifier

- -- -_.~
CINCH CONNECTOR 251.22.30.160 (SUPPLIED)
ORDERING GUIDE
DAC-XXQGI xxx I XXXI XXXXI xxx I xxxx
lOGIC CODE
BIN
I
BINARY
2SC TWO'S COMPLEM ENT
5MB SIGN PLUS MAGNITUDE BINARY
BCD BINARY CODED DECIMAL
SMD SIGN PLUS MAGNITUDE BCD
RESOLUTION REFERENCE
08
10
12
14
16
INT
EXT
INTERNAL
EXTERNAL
DEGLITCHER
DEGLI DEGLITCHER II (USE WITH FAST OR
STAB AMP)
NONEI NO DEGLITCHER(USE WITHANY AMP)
- ----
PIN FUNCTION PIN FUNCfION
1-17 N.C. K BIT 9
18 ANALOG SENSE LOW L BIT 10
19 ANALOG SOURCE LOW M BIT 11
20 ANALOG SOURCE HIGH N BIT 12
21 ANALOG SENSE HIGH P BIT 13
22 ANALOG REF. IN/OUT R BIT 14
A BIT 1 (MSB) S BIT 15
B BIT 2 T BIT 16 (LSB)
C BIT 3 U STROBE
D BIT 4 V N.C.
E BIT 5 W +5V
F BIT 6 X +15V
H BIT 7 Y -15V
J BIT 8 Z GRD
OBSOLETE